## A RESOLUTION

Expressing the sincere condolences and sadness of the Twenty-First Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia to the family of the late Honorable Chief Ramon Peyal, at his passing on December 29, 2020, at the age of 71.

- 1 WHEREAS, the late Honorable Chief Ramon Peyal was born on
- 2 March 29, 1949, in Yap State, in Mogmog, Ulthi; and
- 3 WHEREAS, the late Honorable Chief Ramon Payal attended
- 4 university in 1970 at the University of Guam and in 1971 at the
- 5 University of Hawaii; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the late Honorable Chief Ramon Peyal began his
- 7 long career in government service in Yap State as an
- 8 Immigration Officer in 1970, the next year in 1971 he worked in
- 9 the Yap State Public Affairs Office for the year, then from
- 10 1974 to 1978 he was a classroom teacher in the Outer Islands of
- 11 Yap before returning to the Yap State Public Affairs Office
- 12 from 1978 to 1983, in all of these positions the late Honorable
- 13 Chief Ramon Peyal served admirably and was well respected in
- 14 his community, and
- 15 WHEREAS, the late Honorable Chief Ramon Peyal served as
- 16 the Administrative Officer of the Yap Congress Delegation
- 17 Office for twenty years between 1983 and 2003 where he
- 18 distinguished himself for his diligence and organization skills
- 19 throughout his long service; and

- 1 WHEREAS, the late Honorable Chief Ramon Peyal was elected
- 2 to the 13th Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia in
- 3 2003 as the At-Large Member from Yap State where he served as
- 4 the Vice Chairman of the Committee on Transportation &
- 5 Communications, and in 2005 in the 14th Congress of the
- 6 Federated States of Micronesia he served as the Vice Chairman
- 7 of the Committee on Resources & Development, and was valued for
- 8 his insight and competence in during his tenure at Congress;
- 9 and
- 10 WHEREAS, the late Honorable Chief Ramon Peyal served in
- 11 the Council of Tamol and was the Chairman of the the Council of
- 12 Tamol from September 2015 until his passing, and is remembered
- 13 for his distinguished leadership in community and traditional
- 14 matters; and
- WHEREAS, for 50 years the late Honorable Chief Ramon Peyal
- 16 served in Yap State and the National Government of the
- 17 Federated States of Micronesia and the Nation and the citizens
- 18 of Yap State have benefited greatly from his leadership and
- 19 knowledge over these many years; and
- 20 WHEREAS, the Congress of the Federated States of
- 21 Micronesia greatly appreciates the hard work of the late
- 22 Honorable Chief Ramon Peyal and his contributions to this
- 23 Nation and the citizens of Yap State, and it would like to
- 24 extend its sincere condolences to his family; and, therefore,
- 25 BE IT RESOLVED, the Twenty First Congress of the Federated

```
1 States of Micronesia, Sixth Regular Session, 2021, that
   Congress hereby expresses its sincere condolences and sadness
   to the family of the late Honorable Chief Ramon Peyal, at his
   passing on December 29, 2020, at the age of 71, and
        BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies be sent to
 5
   the President of the Federated States of Micronesia, the
   Chairman of the Council of Pilung, the Acting Chairman of the
   Council of Tamol, the Governor of the Yap State, the Speaker of
   the 10th Yap State Legislature and the family of the late
   Honorable Chief Ramon Peyal.
10
11
12
   Date: 1/15/21
                            Introduced by: /s/ Isaac V. Figir
                                                 Isaac V. Figir
13
14
15
                                            /s/ Joseph J. Urusemal
                                               Joseph J. Urusemal
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
```

3 of 3